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(355th Session)


SENATE SECRETARIAT

————


“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES”


to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on Friday, the 14th November, 2025


[DEFFERED QUESTION]


[Question No. 27]

was deferred on 9th October, 2025 (354th Session)


*(Def.) Question No. 27 Senator Syed Ali Zafar:

 (Notice Received on 27/08/2025 at 1:49 PM) QID: 43534


Will the Minister for Privatization be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the entities privatized by the Privatization Commission during the last three years indicating also their names and the amount collected in each case; and


(b) the details of the entities whose privatization is currently under process indicating also their reserved price and expected time frame for their privatization in each case?


 Minister for Privatization: (a) Following are details of entities privatised by the Privatisation Commission during last three years with their names and the amount collected in each case:
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*Question No. 116 Senator Syed Masroor Ahsan:

(Notice Received on 22/08/2025 at 11:46 AM) QID: 43406


Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state the details of salary, allowances and other fringe benefits admissible to the President, SEVPs, EVPs, VPs, AVPs and officer of grade

I-III of ZTBL?


 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb: The detailed worksheets showing the salary, allowances and other fringe benefits admissible to the President and other officials including SEVPs, EVPs, VPs, AVPs and officer of grade I-Ill of ZTBL are placed at Annex-I and Annex-II.
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*Question No. 117 Senator Anusha Rahman Ahmad Khan:

(Notice Received on 22/08/2025 at 11:58 AM) QID: 43263


Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to the state the details of all section 42 companies in the Government at present?


 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb: As per record of the Securities and Exchange Commission (SECP) as on 25-August-2025. These are fifty-

four (54) Section 42 Companies classified as Government Companies.

Details are at Annex-I.
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*Question No. 118 Senator Anusha Rahman Ahmad Khan:

(Notice Received on 22/08/2025 at 11:59 AM) QID: 43526


Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state SOE wise governing laws / rules that determines the composition of their Board of Directors indicating also the relevant provision in respect of each Enterprise by which they are identified and listed as SOEs by the Finance Division?


 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb:
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*Question No. 119 Senator Abdul Shakoor Khan:

(Notice Received on 3/09/2025 at 10:02 AM) QID: 43416


Will the Minister for Industries and Production be pleased to state:


(a) the steps taken or been taken by the Government to ensure access for Balochistan’s agricultural, mineral, and fisheries sectors to national and international markets through the Gwadar Airport; and


(b) whether any trade zone or logistic support is available in this regard, if so, the details thereof?


 Reply not received.


*Question No. 120 Senator Syed Ali Zafar:

(Notice Received on 4/09/2025 at 10:07 AM) QID: 43590


Will the Minister for Science and Technology be pleased to state the details of professional qualifications prescribed for the Owner/

CEO of the construction and consultant firms for Registration?


 Mr. Khalid Hussain Magsi:
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*Question No. 121 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:

(Notice Received on 18/09/2025 at 10:09 AM) QID: 43657


Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to allow opening of saving accounts facility for daily wages labour without the employment/income proof upto Rs. fifty thousand limit, if so, the details thereof?


 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb:
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*Question No. 122 Senator Syed Ali Zafar:

(Notice Received on 18/09/2025 at 4:04 PM) QID: 43663


Will the Minister for Industries and Production be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that the growth rate of the industrial sector in the country has declined since 2022, if so, the reasons thereof; and


(b) the steps taken or being taken by the Government to enhance the growth in the said sector?


 Minister for Industries and Production:
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*Question No. 123 Senator Quratulain Marri:

(Notice Received on 22/09/2025 at 10:27 AM) QID: 43678


Will the Minister for Commerce be pleased to state


(a) the details of volume of trade deficit registered in the country during last five years with year wise breakup; and


(b) the step taken or being taken by the Government to enhance exports, particularly in the non-textile sectors to reduce the trade deficit?


 Mr. Jam Kamal Khan:


    (Source: PBS)
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*Question No. 124 Senator Muhammad Aslam Abro:

(Notice Received on 22/09/2025 at 10:43 AM) QID: 43679


Will the Minister for Science and Technology be pleased to state the details of functions and responsibilities of the Pakistan Council of Renewable Energy Technologies (PCRET) indicating also its performance/ achievements during the last five years?


 Mr. Khalid Hussain Magsi:
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*Question No. 125 Senator Muhammad Talha Mahmood:

(Notice Received on 22/09/2025 at 4:03 PM) QID: 43683


Will the Minister for Commerce be pleased to state:-


(a) the volume of trade with Tajikistan during the last three years with year-wise breakup;


(b) the details of trade enhancement opportunities available for Pakistan with Tajikistan; and


(c) the steps taken or being taken by the Government for enhancing trade with the said country?


 Mr. Jam Kamal Khan:
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*Question No. 126 Senator Muhammad Aslam Abro:

(Notice Received on 24/09/2025 at 10:17 AM) QID: 43693


Will the Minister for Science and Technology be pleased to state the step taken by the Government in introducing scientific innovations in the province of Sindh in the fields of agriculture, environment and energy during the last five years?


 Mr. Khalid Hussain Magsi:
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(Annexures have been placed in the Library and on the Table of the mover/Concerned Member).
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*Question No. 127 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:

(Notice Received on 24/09/2025 at 11:30 AM) QID: 43696


Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state the details of the Cigarettes manufacturing industries in the country, their production capacity and payments of taxes and duties made by each with province wise break up during the last three years?


 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb:
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*Question No. 128 Senator Danesh Kumar:

(Notice Received on 6/10/2025 at 3:35 PM) QID: 43717


Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state the names, place of domicile, mode of employment, process of appointment and tenure of the Heads of the SOEs, Regulatory bodies/Authorities, attached departments and sub-ordinate offices working under the administrative control of the Ministry of Finance and Revenue indicating also the salary, allowances and other fringe benefits admissible to them?


 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb: Reply of the Question in respect of Finance Division and Federal Board of Revenue (FBR) is placed at Annexure-A.
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*Question No. 129 Senator Samina Mumtaz Zehri:

(Notice Received on 6/10/2025 at 5:28 PM) QID: 43721


Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that the Auditor General of Pakistan in its audit reports has pointed out a number of irregularities in the Workers' Welfare Fund during the last ten years, if so, the details of those reports and irregularities/audit objections with year wise break up indicating also the financial value involved in the same; and


(b) the steps taken by the Government to recover the misused amounts and to fix responsibility on the officials involved in the same?


 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb:
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*Question No. 131 Senator Rubina Qaim Khani:

(Notice Received on 15/10/2025 at 10:19 AM) QID: 43751


Will the Minister for Commerce be pleased to state:


(a) the names, date of birth, domicile, educational qualifications, relevant experience, area of expertise of all candidates interviewed for the post of Member Trade Dispute Resolution Commission (TDRC) indicating also the date of interview and those who are appointed along with their date of appointment; and


(b) the detailed composition of the selection and interviewing committee?


 Mr. Jam Kamal Khan:
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(Annexures have been placed in the Library and on the Table of the mover/Concerned Member).


*Question No. 132 Senator Mohammad Humayun Mohmand:

(Notice Received on 20/10/2025 at 12:32 PM) QID: 43781

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state whether Faceless Customs Assessment (FC(A) Scheme launched by FBR has failed to achieve its primary objective, if so, reasons thereof along-with present position of the scheme?


 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb:
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*Question No. 133 Senator Kamran Murtaza:

(Notice Received on 21/10/2025 at 11:27 AM) QID: 43793


Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that the highest amount of tax revenue was collected from the salaried class during the financial year 2024–25, if so, the details thereof; and


(b) the total amount of tax collected by the Government during the financial year 2024–25, along with head-wise breakup thereof?


 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb:
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*Question No. 134 Senator Mohammad Abdul Qadir:

(Notice Received on 27/10/2025 at 11:14 AM) QID: 43818


Will the Minister for Industries and Production be pleased to state company-wise details of subsidy provided to fertilizer companies during the last five years?


 Minister for Industries and Production:Fertilizer companies have not been provided with any direct subsidy by the Government during the past five years.


 As far as transfer of any subsidy on gas price for the fertilizer companies, the matter is dealt with by the Petroleum Division and they may be asked to provide plant-wise details of any subsidy.


        ISLAMABAD,                  SYED HASNAIN HAIDER,

the 13th November, 2025            Secretary.
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(355th Session)


SENATE SECRETARIAT


————


“UN-STARRED QUESTION AND IT’S REPLY”


For Friday, the 14th November, 2025


Question No. 12 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:

(Notice Received on 1/09/2025 at 3:19 PM) QID: 43075


Will the Minister for Planning, Development and Special Initiatives be pleased to state the details of payments of labour work pending with the National Logistic Corporation deployed in Orangi Nullah Project, Karachi during the last three years alongwith reasons thereof?


 Reply not received.


       ISLAMABAD, SYED HASNAIN HAIDER,

the 13th November, 2025 Secretary.
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